# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CapitalSource Finance LLC		108/04/2010 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Integrated Broadband Services, LLC	
Street Address:	200 Chastain Center Boulevard, Suite 200	
City:	Kennesaw	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30144	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: GEORGIA	

Name:	IBBS Holdings, LLC		
Street Address:	200 Chastain Center Boulevard, Suite 200		
City:	Kennesaw		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30144		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		

Name:	IBBS GP, LLC	
Street Address:	200 Chastain Center Boulevard, Suite 200	
City:	Kennesaw	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30144	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

Name:	IBBS Canadian Holdings, LP		
Street Address:	200 Chastain Center Boulevard, Suite 200		
City:	Kennesaw		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004256 FRAME: 0420

900168891

Postal Code:	30144
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

Name:	IBBS Sub, LLC (formerly known as Parasun US, LLC)	
Street Address:	200 Chastain Center Boulevard, Suite 200	
City:	Kennesaw	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30144	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

Name:	Integrated Broadband Services Canada, ULC	
Street Address:	200-610 Sixth Street	
City:	New Westminster (British Columbia)	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V3L 3C2	
Entity Type:	unlimited liability company: CANADA	

Name:	IBBS Technologies ULC (formerly known as Parasun Technologies ULC)	
Street Address:	200-610 Sixth Street	
City:	New Westminster (British Columbia)	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V3L 3C2	
Entity Type:	unlimited liability company: CANADA	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76674545	BUILDING BETTER BROADBAND
Registration Number:	2699233	CABLEROCKET
Serial Number:	76640019	GRIDNET BROADBAND
Serial Number:	76640018	GRIDNET BROADBAND
Serial Number:	76674546	PARASUN
Serial Number:	76640017	PARASUN TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Serial Number:	76640020	PARASUN TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)572-5128

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-572-3458
Email: slake@kslaw.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 004256 FRAME: 0421

I			
Correspondent Name: Susan Lake, Pa		aralegal	
Address Line 1: 1180 Peachtree		e Street	
Address Line 2: King & Spalding		g LLP	
Address Line 4:	Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		14868-015007	
DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE			
Name:			
Address Line 1:			
Address Line 2:			
Address Line 3:			
Address Line 4:			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Susan Lake	
Signature:		/Susan Lake/	
Date:		08/09/2010	
Total Attachments: 3 source=IBBS Trademark Release#page1.tif source=IBBS Trademark Release#page2.tif source=IBBS Trademark Release#page3.tif			

TRADEMARK REEL: 004256 FRAME: 0422

#### NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, by an Acknowledgment of Intellectual Property Collateral Lien dated as of October 7, 2008, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 9, 2008 at Reel 003868, Frame 0008, INTEGRATED BROADBAND SERVICES, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company (the "Borrower"), IBBS HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), IBBS GP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("IBBS GP"), IBBS CANADIAN HOLDINGS, LP, a Delaware limited partnership ("IBBS LP"), IBBS SUB, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (formerly known as Parasun US, LLC, "IBBS Sub"), INTEGRATED BROADBAND SERVICES CANADA, ULC, an unlimited liability company organized under the laws of British Columbia ("IBBS Canada"), and IBBS TECHNOLOGIES ULC, an unlimited liability company organized under the laws of British Columbia, (formerly known as Parasun Technologies ULC, "IBBS Technologies") (IBBS Technologies, Borrower, Holdings, IBBS GP, IBBS LP, IBBS Sub, and IBBS Canada hereinafter are referred to collectively as the "Grantors") assigned to and granted to CAPITALSOURCE FINANCE LLC, as Agent ("Assignee"), a security interest in all right, title and interest of Grantors in and to United States certain trademarks and trademark applications (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Assignee hereby relinquishes, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademarks.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004256 FRAME: 0423 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee has caused this Notice of Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed this Huday of August, 2010.

	CAPITALSOURCE FINANCE LLC, as Agent		
	By: Name: Christopher Blagg Title: Authorized Signatory		
State of Maryland )			
County of Montgomery ) SS.			
On this 4th day of August, 201	0, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State o		
Maryland, in the County aforesaid, person	ally appeared Christopher Bladd , to me known		
company that avacuted the foregoing	SOURCE FINANCE LLC, a Delaware limited liability instrument, and upon oath did depose that he is		
an Arthon 30 South of said limited liabi	ility company as indicated after said signature, and tha		
the said limited liability company executed	the said instrument freely and voluntarily for the uses		
and purposes therein mentioned.	•		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have	hereunto set my hand and official seal the day and year		
first above written.	ncreamo sei my nand and official seal the day and year		
	Nawka Shome		
· ·	Notary Public in and for said State and County		
DAWN A THOMAS	My commission expires: 3/2/2014		
Motani Dublia			

State of Maryland Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 2, 2014

# ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LIEN <u>TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS</u>

FEDERAL REGISTRATION –					
MARK	COUNTRY/ STATE	APPLICATION/ SERIAL NUMBER & FILING DATE	REGISTRATION NUMBER & DATE	STATUS	
BUILDING BETTER BROADBAND	United States	76/674,545 03/26/2007		Live/Active	
CABLEROCKET	United States	76/073,693 06/19/2000	2,699,233 03/25/2003	Live/Active	
GRIDNET BROADBAND	United States	76/640,019 06/02/2005		(Abandoned) 02/02/2007	
GridNet	United States	76/640,018 06/02/2005		(Abandoned) 08/21/2007	
GRIDNET BROADBAND & Design					
PARASUN	United States	76/674,546 03/26/2007		Live/Active	
PARASUN & Design  PARASUN  PARASUN  PARASUN  TECHNOLOGIES INC.	United States	76/640,017 06/02/2005		Live/Active	
& Design PARASUN TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	United States	76/640,020 06/02/2005		Live/Active	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004256 FRAME: 0425

**RECORDED: 08/09/2010**